closing of the transaction. Efficiencies are expected to come from all areas across the value chain, including product manufacturing and
marketing, global procurement, logistics, infrastructure and support areas, product research and development and asset utilization. Alcoa has not
yet developed formal plans for combining the two companies� operations. Accordingly, additional liabilities may be incurred in connection with
the business combination and any ultimate restructuring. These additional liabilities and costs have not been contemplated in the Unaudited Pro
Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information because information necessary to reasonably estimate such costs and to formulate detailed
restructuring plans is not available to Alcoa.

91

Edgar Filing: ALCOA INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 114

Table of Contents

Alcoa and subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

Year Ended December 31, 2006

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Historical
Alcoa

Historical
Alcan

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Sales $   30,379 $   23,641 $ (551) (a)
521 (b) $ 53,990

Cost of goods sold 23,318 17,990 (551) (a)
521 (b)
(186) (c) 41,092

Selling, general administrative, and other expenses 1,402 1,475 (10) (c) 2,867
Research and development expenses 213 220 433
Provision for depreciation, depletion and amortization 1,280 1,043 409 (d) 2,732
Restructuring and other charges 543 179 - 722
Interest expense 384 284 1,346 (e) 2,014
Other (income)/expense (193) 77 (85) (f) (201)

26,947 21,268 1,444 49,659

Income from continuing operations before taxes on income 3,432 2,373 (1,474) 4,331
Provision for taxes on income 835 665 (310) (g) 1,190

Income from continuing operations before minority interests' share 2,597 1,708 (1,164) 3,141
Equity income -   85 (85) (f) -
Less: Minority interests' share 436 7 -   443

Income from continuing operations $ 2,161 $ 1,786 $ (1,249) $   2,698

Earnings per common share, from continuing operations:
Basic $ 2.49 $ 2.63
Diluted $ 2.47 $ 2.62

Weighted average common shares outstanding (in millions):
Basic 869 - 155 (h) 1,024
Diluted 875 - 155 (h) 1,030

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

92

Edgar Filing: ALCOA INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 115

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

(dollars in millions)

(a) Represents the elimination of intercompany sales and cost of goods sold between Alcoa and Alcan. These pro forma adjustments are based
on information contained in the books and records of Alcoa and assume all related inventories have been sold to third parties.

(b) Represents an adjustment to conform the accounting treatment for trading activity. Alcan reports trading revenues and costs for aluminum

[…]

not anticipated to be tax-deductible (including goodwill). The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information was
prepared assuming 50% of the incremental interest expense will be deductible for tax purposes.

(h) The unaudited pro forma combined per common share amounts and weighted average common shares outstanding reflect the combined
average number of Alcoa Common Shares, the adjustment to which reflects the increase in shares outstanding for the assumed issuance of
approximately 155 million Alcoa Common Shares in connection with the purchase (see Note (a) to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Combined Balance Sheet). The weighted average common shares assume all outstanding options of Alcan are exercised prior to the
purchase and then exchanged for Alcoa Common Shares.

94

Edgar Filing: ALCOA INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 118

Table of Contents

Alcoa and subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2006

(in millions)

Historical
Alcoa

Historical
Alcan

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 506 $ 229 $ 22,058 (b)

(22,125) (a)(b)
430 (b)
(313) (b)
(300) (b) $ 485

Receivables from customers, less allowances 3,127 2,910 - 6,037
Inventories 3,805 3,186 380 (c) 7,371
Other current assets 1,719 1,352 - 3,071

Total current assets 9,157 7,677 130 16,964
Properties, plants and equipment, net 14,813 12,400 4,787 (c) 32,000
Goodwill 6,166 4,599 10,520 (c) 21,285
Other assets 7,047 4,263 4,124 (c)

- - 150 (b) 15,584

Total Assets $ 37,183 $ 28,939 $ 19,711 $ 85,833

Liabilities
Current liabilities:
Short-term borrowings $ 1,325 $ 503 $ - $ 1,828
Accounts payable and other current liabilities 5,956 5,430 - 11,386
Deferred income taxes - 46 133 (c) 179

Total current liabilities 7,281 5,979 133 13,393
Long-term debt, less amount due within one year 5,910 5,476 22,058 (b)

(25) (c) 33,419
Accrued pension and postretirement benefits 4,523 3,381 - 7,904
Deferred income taxes 762 1,151 3,128 (c) 5,041
Other noncurrent liabilities 2,276 1,787 - 4,063

Total liabilities 20,752 17,774 25,294 63,820
Minority interests 1,800 71 - 1,871

Shareholders� Equity
Preferred stock 55 160 (160) (d) 55
Common stock 925 6,235 (6,235) (d)

155 (a) 1,080
Additional capital 5,817 672 (672) (d)

(20) (c)
5,376 (a) 11,173

Retained earnings 11,066 4,281 (4,281) (d) 11,066
Common shares held by a subsidiary - (31) 31 (d) -
Treasury stock, at cost (1,999) - - (1,999)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,233) (223) 223 (d) (1,233)

Edgar Filing: ALCOA INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 119

Total shareholders� equity 14,631 11,094 (5,583) 20,142

Total Liabilities and Equity $   37,183 $   28,939 $   19,711 $   85,833

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

95

Edgar Filing: ALCOA INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 120

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

(dollars in millions except per share data)

(a) Purchase Consideration

Alcoa proposes to acquire all of the issued and outstanding common shares of Alcan for $58.60 net per share in cash plus 0.4108 of an Alcoa
Common Share for each Alcan Common Share. Based on Alcoa�s closing share price of $35.66 per share on May 4, 2007, the implied value of